

No. 20-14813

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

L. LIN WOOD, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF GEORGIA, INC. and DSCC,

Intervenors-Appellees.

**INTERVENORS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
No. 1:20-CV-5155-TCB

Marc E. Elias
Amanda R. Callais
Henry J. Brewster
Zachary J. Newkirk
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St., NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211

Halsey G. Knapp, Jr.
Joyce Gist Lewis
Adam M. Sparks
KREVOLIN AND HORST, LLC
One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree St., NW
Suite 3250
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 888-9700
Facsimile: (404) 888-9577

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees

The New Georgia Project, et al. v. Brad Raffensperger, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. The Challenged Practices5

 A. Georgia’s Signature Matching Regime5

 B. Other Absentee Rules & Dominion Voting Machines.....7

 II. Relevant proceedings8

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT13

 I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the appeal is moot.13

 II. Wood lacks standing to pursue each of his claims.....13

 A. Wood has no standing for his equal protection claim.14

 B. Wood has no standing for his due process claim.19

 C. Wood has no standing for his Guarantee Clause claim.20

 D. To the extent he asserts a claim under the Elections Clause, Wood also lacks standing.21

 III. This Court should not reach the merits of Wood’s claims which are, in any event, devoid of merit.22

 A. Wood has not shown he would succeed on the merits of each of his claims.....24

 B. Wood is unable to satisfy any of the other necessary *Winter* factors.27

 IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Baumann v. Savers Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 934 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Boland v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 2020-cv-343018 (Fulton Cnty. Sup. Ct. Dec. 8, 2020)	6
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1041 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos</i> , 966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)	16
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>DPG v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:19-cv-5028-WMR (N.D. Ga. 2019)	5
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Med. Equip. Dealers, Med-Health Care v. Apfel</i> , 194 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 1999)	23

Fla. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. E.P.A.,
386 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004)11

Ga. Republican Party v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-cv-05018-ELR (N.D. Ga. Dec. 17, 2020), *aff'd*, No. 20-
14741-RR (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020)6

Gardner v. Mutz,
962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020)23

Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.,
136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998)22

J. Wood v. Raffensperger,
No. 2020-cv-342959 (Fulton Cnty. Sup. Ct. Dec. 8, 2020)6

Ky. Dep't of Corrs. v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989).....26

Lance v. Coffin,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....22

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 14, 18

Luther v. Borden,
48 U.S. 1 (1849).....21

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)27

Moore v. Circosta,
1:20-cv-911, 1:20cv912, 2020 WL 6063332 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14,
2020)16

Nolles v. State Comm. for Reorganization of Sch. Dists.,
524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)20

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)24

Pearson v. Kemp,
831 F. App'x 467 (11th Cir. 2020).....22

Pearson v. Kemp,
 No. 1:20-cv-04809-TCB (N.D. Ga. Nov. 30, 2020).....3, 4, 6

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2482 (2019).....21

Saladin v. Milledgeville,
 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)1

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005) 11, 24

Scott v. Roberts,
 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)29

Serpenfoot v. Rome City Comm’n,
 426 F. App’x 884 (11th Cir. 2011)26

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) (per curiam) 11, 23

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....23

Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
 476 U.S. 747 (1986), *overruled on other grounds* 505 U.S. 83323

Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
 No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....19

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....27

United States v. Clay,
 355 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2004)27

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures
 (SCRAP),
 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....24, 27, 28

Wood v. Raffensperger,
1:20-cv-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020)
(*Wood I*),passim

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) (*Wood II*).....passim

Wood v. Raffensperger,
1:20-cv-5155-TCB, 2020 WL 7706833 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2020)
(*Wood III*).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11th Cir. R. 31-1 10

Rule 183-1-14-0.7-.15..... 7

Rule 183-1-14-0.8-.14..... 7, 8

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4..... 20
